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LAAD Financial Highlights Consolidated Data October 31,

*Based on the weighted average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the year.
**Gross Profit = Total Income - Interest Expenses

FOR THE YEAR   2018   2017   2016   2015   2014

Operating Income (‘000)   $ 27,882   $ 25,081   $ 23,042   $ 20,826   $ 19,147 
Net Income (‘000)   $ 22,882   $ 20,281   $ 19,492   $ 17,646   $ 15,967 
Basic Earnings per Share of Common Stock*   $ 47,671   $ 42,252   $ 40,610   $ 36,764   $ 33,265 

FINANCIAL RATIOS
Return on Average Net Worth    12.3%    12.0%    12.8%    12.9%    12.9%
Return on Average Total Assets    2.6%    2.6%    2.8%    2.9%    2.9%
Total Net Debt to Net Worth    3.5:1    3.3:1    3.2:1    3.1:1    3.0:1
Non Interest Expenses to Gross Profit**  35.4%    37.0%    37.9%    39.3%    37.8%
Non Interest Expenses to Average Total Assets  1.8%    2.0%    2.1%    2.2%    2.2%
Reserve to Portfolio    2.2%    2.2%    2.2%    2.3%    2.4%

AT YEAR END
Agribusiness Loans (‘000)   $ 847,622   $ 730,737   $ 657,380   $ 568,617   $ 508,799 
Assets (‘000)   $ 949,156   $ 816,259   $ 731,746   $ 648,889   $ 584,974 
Net Worth (‘000)   $ 196,022   $ 177,115   $ 160,602   $ 144,142   $ 129,826 

Latin American Agribusiness Development Corporation S.A. (LAAD) is a private investment and 
development company. Its shareholders are 12 leading agribusiness and financial corporations. 
LAAD finances and develops private agribusiness projects in Latin America and the Caribbean 
involving all phases of production, processing, storage, services, technology and marketing in the 
fields of agriculture, livestock, forestry and fishing.

Latin American Agribusiness Development Corporation S.A.



US$287.9Million

In 2018, multiple factors affected the agribusiness industry 
on a worldwide level, but the one that has had the biggest 
impact on our business is the US-China trade war. This trade 
war is changing the dynamics of the global grain business. 
The tariffs imposed on US grains have greatly benefitted 
Brazilian soybean producers, as China, the world’s largest 
importer of soybean, has turned to Brazil for business. As a 
result, soybean sales from Brazil to China jumped 20% in 
2018. According to a Reuters poll, Brazil’s soy area is expected 
to grow to a record 36.3 million hectares. 

Another factor affecting the Latin American region is the 
increase of the interest rate by the Federal Reserve System 
(FED), which in turn affected the LIBOR rate. While the 

higher value of the LIBOR rate positively impacted revenues, 
offering rates were somewhat affected by competitive factors 
due to high liquidity in certain markets. As the FED fund 
rate remains high, we estimate that liquidity levels in some of 
the countries where LAAD operates would drop, which will 
help our business, particularly in countries like Paraguay, where 
the high liquidity prevented our disbursements from growing 
as expected, despite lowering our rates to remain competitive.

Geographical and industry diversification proved, once again, 
to be the best insurance, and Nicaragua’s situation is the best 
example.  April 2018 marked the beginning of radical social  
and political upheaval in Nicaragua. Despite this turmoil, 
agriculture was the only sector in the country’s economy that 

The year 2018 will be remembered as one of the best in the history of LAAD in terms of profitability, 
portfolio quality and growth. Exceptional results were achieved, as your Company disbursed over US$285 
million, created almost 11,000 new jobs, and generated more than US$265 million in foreign exchange 
while achieving an annual average return on equity of over 12%.

RECORD DISBURSEMENT
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12.3%

was not drastically affected, allowing our portfolio to continue 
to perform relatively well. The Company continues to support 
existing clients, mainly for working capital purposes. Notwith- 
standing the ever present economic, political and climatic 
instability, your Company achieved a record disbursement of 
US$287.9 million to 339 new loans in 15 different countries 
and created almost 11,000 new jobs. Additionally, LAAD’s 
financial support will generate over US$265 million per year in 
foreign currency for the region. The Company took over US$272 
million in term loans from local and international financial 
institutions to finance portfolio growth. It surpassed last year’s 
net income by 12.8% and achieved 16.3% growth, and – most 
significantly – attained an average return on equity of 12.3%. 
This calendar year, we are entering into Argentina for the first 
time and expect to disburse US$10 million, mainly in loans 
structured through a well-known third party company that will 
act as a strategic partner. 

In March 2018, we presented our first version of Vision 2025, 
which was originated from the ideas and recommendations 
voiced by employees at all levels. We paid close attention to 
everyone’s observations and are working diligently to implement 
all the relevant suggestions. Our most ambitious project is the 
development of a system adapted exclusively to LAAD’s needs 
that will result in a full, state-of-the-art digital transformation. 
One of our goals is to operate with cutting edge technology 
that will give us an advantage over our competitors and enable 

us to provide optimal service to our clients. Most importantly, 
this will all be accomplished without losing sight of one of our 
main values, our personal attention to our clients, because our 
business  “is all about people.” 

We recently started a series of presentations to reinforce LAAD’s 
corporate values to our employees. Integrity, Commitment,  
Resiliency, Accountability, Teamwork and Adaptability are not 
our core values because we aspire to attain them, but because 
we have identified them as inherent in us as individuals and  
as an organization. Sharing and practicing our core values is  
essential to preserve our corporate culture as we grow and 
evolve as a company. This is a non-negotiable responsibility for 
each and every one of us, as our unique culture makes us proud 
to be part of LAAD.  

   Gustavo Martinez Cappetta                Benjamin Fernandez III

RETURN ON EQUITY
Agropiura in Peru
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•—–— EL SALVADOR – 0.00   
•—–— HONDURAS – 1,619,991.00  
•—–— NICARAGUA – 28,203,612.49  
•—–— BELIZE – 2,100,000.00 
•—–— CHILE – 6,095,000.00
•—–— COLOMBIA – 10,600,000.00 
•—–— COSTA RICA – 12,162,400.00 
•—–— GUATEMALA – 4,996,180.31 
•—–— PERU – 16,049,700.00
•—–— DOMINICAN REPUBLIC – 7,660,000.00
•—–— BOLIVIA – 183,383.00 
•—–— ECUADOR – 15,635,000.00 
•—–— URUGUAY – 2,700,000.00 
•—–— BRAZIL – 33,110,000.00 
•—–— PARAGUAY – 5,740,000.00
•—–— MEXICO – 8,400,000.00
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Disbursement Chart

US$’000
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                                                During 2018, Latin America, our region of operations, 
continued to experience similar challenges as the previous year, while also encountering 
new ones. In addition to ongoing adverse weather conditions, unexpected political 
turmoil affected one of the Company’s key growth drivers. Mid-April marked the  
beginning of the worst political crisis in Nicaragua since the Sandinista revolution  
in the late 1970s. This crisis brought the economy to a halt and reversed any growth 
indicators. Consequently, in order to protect its investment in the country, LAAD 
decided to support only existing clients and will continue to do so. The effects of  
inclement weather experienced in 2017, including El Niño in Peru and hurricanes in  
the Dominican Republic, still linger in the countries. Despite these challenges, LAAD  
surpassed its 2017 operational results in both loan disbursements and net income 
levels. These record levels were fueled by 339 new loans disbursed in 15 different 
countries. Total disbursements reached over US$287.9 million. The projects financed 
by LAAD in 2018 created 10,940 new jobs and US$265 million in foreign currency  
for the region. 

Projects involving bananas generated the highest total disbursements for the year at 
11%. Soybeans, coffee and cattle followed with 10%, 9% and 8%, respectively. These 
four product categories represented 38% of total disbursements, while the remaining 
volume was constituted by various other products.  
As a result, LAAD’s agribusiness loan portfolio grew 
by 16% on a year-to-year basis, reaching a record 
US$847.6 million at the end of fiscal year 2018. 

Blueberries grown by Jose Flores in Curico 
Valley, Chile.

2018                                       AGRIBUSINESS Operations1
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Regarding our new venture in Argentina, 
LAAD continued to expand and diversify 
its portfolio by approving its first loan 
in the country to a top of the line citrus 
grower. This loan will be disbursed in the 
first quarter of the new fiscal year.

Due to a very strong first semester in 
Nicaragua, we were able to overcome 
the political turmoil and disbursed 
US$42.3 million during fiscal year 2018. 
These funds included 55 new projects 
in different industries such as coffee, 
cocoa, cattle, plantains, peanuts, sesame 
seeds, and forestry. This well-diversified 
portfolio has grown steadily and reached 
US$110.1 million at the end of the fiscal 
year. With the creation of 1,533 jobs and 

facilitating US$21.3 million in additional 
annual revenues, LAAD continues to 
make a significant social impact on rural 
communities. 

After several years of focusing solely on 
improving portfolio quality, due to the 
improvement in the country’s macro-
economics, Brazil was able to disburse 
US$35.8 million. These funds included 
a total of 31 new projects related to the 
soybean, cotton, bean, papaya, flower 
and corn industries. The country’s total 
portfolio reached US$134.7 million at  
the end of the fiscal year. With LAAD’s 
support, our clients were able to create 
148 new jobs and US$9.6 million in foreign 
exchange. 

Ecuador continued to be a key market for 
LAAD operations. Its portfolio reached 
US$104.2 million by the end of 2018, 
disbursing a total of US$32.6 million,  
which included 41 projects. The new 
projects will generate over US$37.1  
million in additional exports and 1,299 
new jobs. Although the two main products 
continue to be banana and flowers, we 
remain committed to diversifying into 
projects in different areas such as corn, 
cocoa, broccoli and palm oil. Portfolio 
quality historically has been and continues 
to be outstanding.

339
NEW LOANS DISBURSED

16%
PORTFOLIO GREW BY

ON A YEAR-TO-YEAR BASIS 



10,940
During 2018, our office in Mexico disbursed  
a total of US$31.3 million, which included  
40 new projects, mainly in the industries of 
berries, mangoes, coffee, avocadoes and 
various vegetables such as bell pepper and 
cherry tomatoes. The geographic targets 
continue to be the South-Southeast and 
Central-Western regions of the country,  
and total exposure reached US$67.5 million.  
Our funding supports the creation of 
1,261 jobs and will generate over US$20.5 
million in additional exports.

In spite of heavy local competition, 
Guatemala was able to disburse a total of 
US$22.9 million. These disbursements 
included 34 projects distributed among 
the coffee, cattle, African oil palm, natural 
rubber and fern industries.  

These loans created a total of 1,661 total 
jobs and US$13.3 million in foreign  
exchange for the country. In addition to  
the excellent results, portfolio quality  
continued to improve to outstanding 
levels.

Costa Rica continued its excellent trend 
for the third consecutive year, reaching 
US$22.5 million in disbursements. These 
disbursements included 16 new projects  
in different industries such as coffee, 
African palm, banana, foliage, orna-
mental plants, and pineapple. LAAD’s 
financing will generate an additional 
US$22 million in foreign currency and 
over 215 new jobs. The country continues 
to demonstrate potential and can be  
considered one of our growth drivers.

Chile disbursed US$22.2 million, which 
included 40 new projects during the 
year. These projects were mainly in the 
fresh fruit export industry, for products 
such as apples, table grapes, cherries, 
walnuts, blueberries, citrus, frozen berries 
and cattle. It is important to mention that 
LAAD is supporting the growth of the 
Chilean fresh citrus fruit export business. 
LAAD generated an extra US$17.4 million 
in foreign exchange, which in turn has 
created 944 new jobs.

With the new management team in place, 
Colombia became more efficient and 
provided better service to our clients.  
Total disbursements reached US$21.5 
million, which included 22 new projects. 
These projects supported industries such  
as bananas, African oil palm, flowers, cattle 
and mangoes, and generated a total of 1,003 
new jobs and US$25.4 million in foreign 
currency. With our new management in 
place and our diversification into new 
areas, the outlook for 2019 is very positive.
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JOBS CREATED



The agribusiness sector in Peru continued 
to feel the effects of El Niño, with heavy 
rains affecting part of the country. Never-
theless, LAAD disbursed a record amount 
of US$21.4 million, which included 18 new 
projects in industries such as table grapes, 
berries, asparagus, citrus, and pomegranates.  
With LAAD’s support, these projects 
generated over US$58.2 million in foreign 
currency and close to 2,071 new jobs.

The Dominican Republic has also been 
affected by adverse weather for several 
consecutive years. Additionally, though the 
portfolio is diversifying, a high concen-
tration in bananas limited disbursements 
to US$13.1 million. These disbursements 
included 19 new projects in different 
regions and industries such as bananas, 
cocoa, coffee, cattle and African palm. 
LAAD’s financing will generate an additional 
US$9.5 million in foreign currency and 635 
new jobs. 

In Paraguay, though the fierce competition 
with local banks created a significant  
challenge for our operation, LAAD was 
able to disburse a total of US$14.5 million. 
These disbursements included 12 new 

projects, generating US$14.9 million in 
foreign exchange and 32 new jobs. The 
supported projects were mostly soybeans 
and cattle.

In addition, during 2018, LAAD disbursed  
a total of US$7.9 million, which included  
11 new projects in Honduras, Belize,  
El Salvador and Uruguay. These projects 
generated a total of 138 jobs and US$16.7 
million in foreign exchange. 

Interagro Campeche, S.A. de 
C.V.’s aloe vera plantation in 
Campeche, Mexico.
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Cherry crops in Curico 
Valley, Chile, owned by 
Agricola Mataquito (right)
and Juan Pablo Correa 
(left).
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Plantain projects in Masaya and 
Granada, Nicaragua, owned by 
Grupo de Desarrollo Agricola de 
America Latina (Grupo DAAL S.A.).

 No. of   Present  Percentage
Country Projects  Disbursed   Holding   of Holding 

Brazil 297 329,879.9 133,507.1 15.47%
Nicaragua 455 321,306.5 110,083.8 12.76%
Ecuador 469 293,900.8 104,161.3 12.07%
Peru 272 217,265.1 70,429.9 8.16%
Guatemala 514 213,455.7 69,573.3 8.06%
Colombia 175 110,021.0 67,541.4 7.83%
Chile 148 120,071.0 65,270.1 7.56%
Mexico 417 188,147.1 62,229.3 7.21%
Dominican Republic 523 190,664.8 56,484.2 6.55%
Costa Rica 363 210,572.4 53,461.1 6.20%
Paraguay 56 73,022.0 37,404.6 4.33%
Honduras 258 111,881.8 13,980.1 1.62%
Uruguay 72 47,562.1 12,948.2 1.50%
Belize 79 35,155.9 3,539.2 0.41%
Bolivia 355 98,842.1 1,175.9 0.14%
El Salvador 69 20,516.0 1,051.0 0.12%
Venezuela 34 12,487.6 61.2 0.01%
Anguilla 1 35.0 .0 0.00%
Barbados 3 280.0 .0 0.00%
Dominica 2 215.0 .0 0.00%
Haiti 34 3,904.4 .0 0.00%
Jamaica 1 200.0 .0 0.00%
Others 10 1,687.5 .0 0.00%
Panama 99 21,800.9 .0 0.00%
St Vincent 9 1,212.9 .0 0.00%
Turks & Caicos 2 333.9 .0 0.00%

Overall Result 4,717 $2,624,422 $862,902 100%

Agribusiness Portfolio by Country US$’000

 No. of   Present  Percentage
Purpose of Loan Projects  Disbursed   Holding   of Holding 

Fruits and Vegetables 1,997 1,178,195.8 487,843.5 56.54%
Grains 629 416,292.0 116,457.0 13.50%
Cattle 361 178,823.6 69,432.8 8.05%
Miscellaneous 198 125,450.7 61,181.2 7.09%
Cut Flowers 518 243,111.3 46,525.4 5.39%
Vegetable Oils 77 52,571.3 19,199.4 2.22%
Agriculture 258 126,790.1 17,080.3 1.98%
Wood Products 133 52,551.9 14,410.1 1.67%
Food Processing 290 131,485.2 9,523.9 1.10%
Hogs and Poultry 56 31,372.2 9,285.0 1.08%
Fishing 30 46,287.1 4,476.9 0.44%
Dairy 96 17,094.9 3,810.0 0.52%
Farm Equipment 30 14,079.1 2,946.3 0.34%
Agro-technology 13 4,814.5 730.0 0.08%
Marketing Services 31 5,501.8 .0 0.00%

Overall Result 4,717   $2,624,422       $862,902       100%

Agribusiness Portfolio by Industry US$’000






